
' /I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In r e : Appl ication for a rate ) 
increase in Brevard County by ) 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT UTILITIES, ) 
INC. (Port Malabar Division} } 

DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: 04/13/92 

____________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated i n the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

J . TERRY DEASON 
BETTY EASLEY 

ORDER GBANTING INTERIM BATES 

BACKGROUND 

General Development Utilities, Inc. /Port Malabar Division 
(GDU-PM or utility) is a Class A utility located in Brevard County. 
The utility is a wholly-owned subsidiary of General Development 
corporation. As of Decerber 31, 1990, the utility had 13 , 681 water 
c ustomers and 5 ,963 wastewater customers. 

The water system had actual operating revenues of $3,902 , 810, 
with ne t operating income of $1,185,319 for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 1990 . The wastewater system had actual operating 
revenues of $1,822,638, with net operating income of $296,836, for 
the same period . 

on January 3, 1992, t he utility filed its applicatio n for a 
rate i ncrease . The minimum filing requirements (MFRs} were 
d e ficient. On January 16 , 1992, the util ity submitted additional 
d a ta and upon review , this date was established as the off icial 
filing date. The test year, for final rate determination, is the 
projected twelve-month period ended December 31, 1991. The interim 
test period is the twelve-month peri od ended December 31, 1990. 
The utility's present rates were established in 1982 by Order No . 
10672, issued March 25 , 1982. 

GDU-PM requested interim water rates designed to generate 
a nnual revenues of $5 , 04 6, 658. These revenues e xceed test-year 
revenues by $1 , 143 , 848 , or an increase of 29 . 31 \ . The utility has 

' • .,... t ' - ' 
.~ .. r .. ·­. ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 2 

requested interim wastewater rates designed t o generate annual 
reve nues of $3,153,927 . These requested revenues exceed tes t-year 
revenues by $1,331,289, or a n increase of 73 . 04 \ . 

GDU-PM requested final water rates designed to generate annual 
reve nues of $5,854,672, which exceed test year revenues by 
$1, 939 , 557, or an increase of 49.83\. The util i ty requested final 
was t ewater rates designed to generate annual revenues of 
$3 , 558,165, which exceed test year revenues by $1,763,o:n, or a:. 
increase of 98 . 28%. The utility stated that the final rate s 
r equested will be sufficient to r ecover a 11 . 00t rate of r e turn on 
rate base . 

By Orde r No . PSC- 92 - 0095-FOF-WS , issued o n Mar c h 24, 1992, t he 
Commiss ion sus pe nded the requested rates a nd schedul es . 

INTERIM RATES 

Upo n revie w of the informatio n filed i n t he a ppl ication, we 
f i nd tha t , pursuant to section 367 . 082, Flo r i da Statutes , the 
utility has ma de a prima facie showing. Thus, we find i t 
a ppropria te, on a n i nterim basis, to increas e water revenue s by 
$8 18 , 888 and to increase wastewater revenues by $1,281,26 2 , subjec t 
to refund wi th interest. In determining the interim revenue amount 
we have made several adjustments to the informa tion file , whic h 
a r e d i s cussed be low. 

Ra t e Base 

The utility has requested that water distribution system be 
c o ns idered 80 . 75% used and useful a nd the was tewater c ollection 
syste m be considered 100% used and useful. However, we find that 
the us ed and useful water distribution and wastewater transmission 
systems were overstated. The utility, in determining the used and 
us eful perc entaqe for the interim rate request, c ompared the total 
l o t s o n line with Equivalent Residential Connec t ions (ERCs) rather 
tha n compa ring consiste nt units . 

Therefore , we have reduced water plant in servic e by 
$1, 961, 869 and wastewater plant in s ervice by $1 33 , 529 . A r e l a t ed 
r e d uct i on was made to accumulated depreciation for e ach r e spective 
system in the amount of $24 5 , 057 and $20 , 067 . The schedules 
showi ng the calculation of these figures are attac hed as Schedules 
Nos . 1-A and 1-B. The adjustments to these schedules are itemi zed 
on Sch edule No. 1-C. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0187- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 3 

Capital structure 

In its application the utility requested approval of a 11.83\ 
cost of capital for interim purposes. The utility used GDU ' s 
consolidated capital structure to calculate its overall rate of 
return. However , the utility's calculation included an assignment 
of customer deposits , investment tax credits and deferred income 
taxes from GDU to its utility divisions . These adjustments t ,., 
capital structure imply that funds may be traced . For interim 
purposes, we find this attempt to trace funds to be inappropriate. 
Therefore, we have reversed the utility ' s adjustments and 
reconciled the capital structure to rate base on a pro rata basis. 

The Commission established a return on equity for this utility 
of between 14 . 30\ and 16.30\ in Order No . 10672. Based on this 
rate and our adjustments, the overall rate of return for interim 
purposes is calculated to be 11.88\. This is higher than the 
11 . 83% return requested by the utility. 

The utility requested a specific revenue requirement for both 
the water and wastewater systems. It is Commission practice to 
limit the amount of the increase to the amount requested. Although 
our approved rate of return is .05\ greater than that requested by 
the utility, the approved revenue increase is $374,987 less than 
that requested by the utility due to our ad j ustments . 

our calculation of capital structure is attached as Schedule 
No. 2-A. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No . 2-B. 

Net Operating Income 

Several adjust ments were made to the utility's operating 
income for i n terim purposes . The utility ' s proposed operating 
statement i ncl•tdes a pro forma adjustment to reflect a greater 
expense due to payment of the current 4 . 5\ rate for regulatory 
assessment fees , whic h became effective July 1, 1990 . Since the 
interim rate determination , by statute , must be made on a 
historical basis , t h is known change cannot be allowed in this 
interim proceeding. The test ye r for this proceeding is the 
twelve-month period e nded December 31 , 1990. Thus, the increased 
tax rate was in effect for one-half of th~ year. Therefore, we 
have reduced t h is provision for regulatory assessment fee to 
reflect a 3 . 5% blended rate . In addition, property taxes and 
depreciation expense for both the water and wastewater systems have 
been adjusted to reflect the adjustment to non-used and useful 
plant discussed in an earlier portion of this Order. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911030-WS 
PAGE 4 

Revenue Requirement 

Based on our review of the information filed by the applicant, 
we find that it is appropriate on an interim basis to increase 
water revenues by $818,888, for a total water revenue requirement 
of $4,693 , 447 , and wastewater revenues by $1,281 , 262 , for a total 
wa stewater revenue requirement of $3 , 098 , 718 . This is an increase 
of 21.13% for water and 70.50% for wastewater over the existi ng 
rates. The schedules showing the calculation of these figures are 
attached as Schedules Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The adjustments to these 
schedules are itemized on schedule No. 3-C . 

Interim Rates 

The inte rim rates are designed to allow the utility the 
opportunity to generate additional annual operating revenues of 
$818,888 and $1 , 281, 262 for the respecti~e water a nd wastewater 
systems. This results in increases of 21.13% and 70.50% in 
existing water and wastewater r ates , respectively . 

We find these rates to be fair, just, and reasonable . The 
utility's e xisting and requested interim rates and the approved 
interim r a tes are set for h below for comparison . 

Besig~ntii!l ~ex:vi~~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size : 

5/8 11 X3/ 4 11 

1 " 
1 1/2 11 

2 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1 , 000 G. 

WATER 

Monthl y Rates 

Current 
Rates 

$ 7.00 
17.53 
35.07 
56 .12 

$ 1. 98 

Utility 
Requested 

Interim 

$ 9.06 
22.70 
45.41 
72.66 

2.56 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 

$ 8.48 
21.24 
42 . 48 
67.98 

2.40 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0187-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 911030- WS 
PAGE 5 

Current 
Rates 

Utility 
Requested 

I nterim 

Genex;:al Se.r;:vi~e (~omm~t~i~l i Multi-f~mil.:x:l 
Base Facility Charge 
Me ter Size: 

5/811X3/4 11 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2 " 
3" 
4 il 
6 " 
8" 

10" 
12 11 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 G. 

Indust.r;:;i.aJ. ~g.r;:vic~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

1 1/2" 
2 " 
3" 
4 " 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1 , 000 G. 

Private Eire Pro tection 
Annual Cha.cge 
Mete r Size : 

2 " 
4 " 
6 " 
8 " 

1011 

$ 7 . 00 
17.53 
35 . 07 
56 . 12 

112.24 
175.37 
350.73 
561.18 
806.67 

1,508.13 

$ 1. 98 

$ 35.07 
56 . 12 

112 . 24 
175 . 37 
350.73 

$ J . 98 

$ 224.48 
701.4 7 

1,402.93 
2,244.72 
3,226.70 

$ 9.06 
22 .70 
45 . 41 
72.66 

145.32 
227 . 05 
454 . 09 
726 . 56 

1,044.40 
1,952 . 58 

$ 2 . 56 

$ 45 . 41 
72 . 66 

14 5 .32 
227.05 
454 . 09 

$ 2.56 

$ 290.63 
908.19 

1 , 816 . 37 
2,906.24 
4 , 177 . 61 

Conunission 
Approved 
Interim 

$ 8. 48 
21.24 
42 . 48 
67.98 

135.97 
212.44 
424.87 
679 .81 
977 . 20 

1,826.95 

$ 2. 40 

$ 42.48 
67.98 

135. 97 
212 . 44 
424 . 87 

$ 2. 40 

$ 271.94 
849.76 

1 , 699.51 
2,719.25 
3 ,908 .82 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 6 

Residential Service 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

WASTE\-lATER 

Monthly Rates 

current 
Rates 

All Meter Sizes $ 10 . 47 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 G. 
maximum 10,000 gallons $ 1.46 

Utility 
Requested 

Interim 

$ 18.13 

$ 2 . 53 

Gene ral Service ccornrnercial & Multi-Family) 
Base Facility Charge 
Mete r Size : 

5/8 11X3/4 11 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3 " 
4" 
6 " 
8 " 

1011 

12" 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 G. 

Industrial Service 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4 11 

1 " 
1 1/2 " 

2" 
3 " 
4" 
6 " 
8 " 

10" 
12 11 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1 ,000 G. 

$ 10.47 
26 . 20 
52 . 38 
83 . 84 

167 . 68 
262 . 02 
524 . 07 
838.48 

1,205.31 
2 ,253.43 

$ 1. 46 

$ 10.47 
26 . 20 
52.38 
83.84 

167 . 68 
262.02 
524.07 
838 .4 8 

1,205 . 31 
2 , 253 . 43 

$ 1. 46 

$ 18.13 
45 .37 
90 . 70 

145.17 
290.34 
453 . 69 
9 07.4 3 

1,4 51.83 
2 , 086.99 
3,901.81 

$ 2.53 

$ 18 . 13 
45 . 37 
90.70 

145 .17 
290.34 
4 !?J . 69 
907.43 

1,4 51.83 
2,086.99 
3,901.81 

$ 2.53 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 

$ 17.85 

$ 2.49 

$ 17 . 85 
44.67 
89 .31 

142.95 
285 .89 
446 . 74 
893.54 

1,429 . 61 
2,055 . 05 
3 ,842.10 

$ 2 .49 

$ 17 . 85 
44.67 
89 . 31 

142.95 
2S5 . 89 
446.74 
893.54 

1,429.61 
2,055 .05 
3 , 8 42.10 

$ 2.49 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 7 

Secur1ty For Refund 

Pursuant to Section 367.082 , Florida Statutes , the excess of 
interim rates over the previously authorized rates shall be 
collected under guarantee subject to refund with interest . Based 
on our review of GDU ' s financial situation, we find that the 
utility cannot support a corporate undertaking. Therefore , we 
require the utility to provide a letter of credit, bond, or escrow 
agreement to guarantee the funds collected subject to refund . 

If the security provided is an escrow account , said account 
shall be established between the utility and an independent 
financial institution pursuant to a written escrow agreement. The 
Commission shall be a party to the written escrow agreement and the 
Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory to the escrow 
account. The written escrow agreement shall state the following : 
that the account is establish ed at the direction of this Commission 
for the purpose set forth above , that no withdrawals of funds 
should occur without the prior approval of the Commission through 
the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting, that the 
account should be interest bearing, that information concerning the 
escrow account should be available frou the institution to the 
commission or its representative at all times, and that pursuant to 
Consentino v. Elson, 263 So . 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) , escrow 
accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

The utility shall deposit the funds to be escrowed, $202,222 , 
into the escrow account each month, pending the completion of the 
rate case proceeding. If a refund to the customers is required, 
all interest earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to 
the customers. If a refund to the customers is not required , the 
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility. 

I f the security provided i~ a bond or a letter of credit, said 
instrument should be in the amount of $1,820,000 . If the utility 
chooses a bond as security, the bond should state that it will be 
released or should terminate upon subsequent Order of this 
commission ddressing overearnings or requiring a refund. If the 
util i ty chooses to provide a letter of credit as security , the 
letter of credit should state that it is irrevocable for the period 
it is in effect and that it will be in effect until a final 
commission order is rendered addressing overearnings or requiring 
a refund. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 360(6), Florida Administrative Code, 
the utility shall provide a report by the 20th day of each month 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911030-WS 
PAGE 8 

i ndicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to 
refund . 

Motion to Require Escrow of Interim Increase 

On February 19 , 1992 , the Cities of Palm Bay and North Port, 
Intervenors in this proceeding, filed a motion to require deposit 
of any interim rate increase into an escrow account . Section 
367 .082(2) (c), Florida Statutes, which provides for interim rates, 
s pecifically addresses security of refund: " The Commission shali 
determine whether escrow , letter of credit, or corporate 
undertaking may be filed in lieu of the bond." (emphasis added) 
Further, Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative Code, provides 
that money subject to refund, "shall be secured by a bond unless 
the Commission specifically a.uthorizes some other type of 
security . . . . 11 Thus , at a minimum, the utility is entitled to 
secure the money subject to refund by a bond . We find t hat the 
Cities' allegations are insufficient to preclude the utility's use 
of a letter of credit or bond , and therefore deny the motion . 

Based on the foregoing, it is , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
request by General Development Utilities, Inc. for an interim 
increase i n water a nd wastewater rates is hereby approved to the 
extent set forth in the body of the Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the increased water and wastewater rates approved 
herein are subject to refund with interest pending the outcome of 
this proceeding. It is further 

ORDERED that General Development Utilities, Inc . shall provide 
a letter of credit, bond or ~scrow agreement, as set forth in the 
body of this Order , to quarantee the interim f unds collected 
s ubject to ref und. It is f urther 

ORDERED that General Development Utilities , Inc . shall submit , 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360 (6), Florida Administrative Code, a 
report by the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total 
revenues collected subject to refund. It is further 

ORDERED that General Development Utilities , Inc. shall file 
revised tariff sheets in accordance with the provisions of this 
Order , as well as a proposed notice to customers. It is furt her 



ORDER NO . PSC-92 - 0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 9 

ORDERED that the interim rates shall become effectiv e for 
met e r readings on or after 30 days from the stamped approval date 
on the revised tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that the revised tariff sheets will be approved upon 
Commiss i o n Staff ' s verification that the tariff sheets are 
consistent with the Commission ' s decision, t he appropriate secur ity 
has been filed to guarantee any potential refund, and the proposed 
customer notice is adequate . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , this 11th 
day of April, ~· 

(SEA L ) 

KAC/CB/LAJ 

s 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of a ny 
administrative he aring or judicial review of Commission ord e r s that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 o r 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limi t s that apply . This notice 
s hould not be cons trued to mean all reques ts for an administrat ive 
hearing or judici~l review will be granted or res ult in the r e lief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by this order, wh ich is 
pre liminary , procedural or intermediate i n nature , may request : 1) 
reconsideration within 10 days pura uant to Rule 25- 22 . 038 ( 2), 
Florida Administrative Code , if issued by a ~rehearing Officer; 2} 
r econsideration within 15 days purs ua nt to Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrativ e Code , if issued by the Commission ; or 3 ) judicial 
r e view by the Florida Supreme Court , i n the case of an electric , 
gas or telephone utility , or t he First District Court of Appeal , in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for 
recons ideration shall be filed with the Director , Division of 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 10 

Records and Reporting , in the form prescr i bed by Rule 25-22.060 , 
Florida Administrative Code . Judicial review of a preliminary , 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of t he fi nal action will not provide an adequate remedy . Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911030-WS 
PAGE 11 

r GDUIPORT MALABAR DrYISION 
SCHEDULEOFWATilR RATE 8ASE 
1tSf YEAR ENDED DECEMDER 31, 1990 

--
TEST YEAR 

PER 
COMPONENT unUTY 

unUTY 
ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTILI1Y PLANT IN SERVICE $ 30,131,918$ 855,891 $ 

2LAND 10,906 0 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (1 ,928,580) 

4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATlON (5,080,809) (Z3,104) 

6CIAC (1 0,252,594) (67,807) 

7 AMOATIZA TlON OF CIAC 1,435,594 654 

8 DErERRED TAXES 545,643 0 

9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (121 ,085) 67,807 

10 WORKING CAPITALPJJ..CJ#ANCE 2()1,377 0 
------ ---------

L RATEBPSE s 16,8n,950S (1 ,095, 139)S 
---------- -------------------- ----------

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PER UTlUTY 

30,987,809 s 

10,906 

(1,928,500) 

0 

(5, 103,913) 

(10.320,401) 

1 436,248 

545.643 

(53,278) 

~.3n 

SCIIEDULE NO. 1- A 
DOCKl.l NO. 911030- WS 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

OS 30,987,809 

0 10.906 

(1,961 ,869) (3,u90,449) 

0 0 

245,057 (4,858,856) 

0 (1 0,320,401) 

0 1,436,248 

(545,643) 0 

0 (53.278) 

0 20-1,3n 

----~----- ---------- ----------
15,n8,81 1 S (2.262,455)$ 13,516,356 

---------- ---------- -------------------- ------ --- --- -------

l 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911030-WS 
PAGE 12 

I GDU/PORT MALABAR DIVISION 
!scHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 
msr YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 19'.Xl 

I 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

COMPONENT UTILITY 
UTILITY 

ADJUSTMENTS 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PER UTIUTY 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- 0 
DOCKl:.l NO. 911030- WS 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

-- --

I 1 lmLITY PlANT IN SERVICE s 17,505,183$ 1,798,539$ 19.~.722 $ OS 19,303,722 

2l.AND 14,049 0 14,049 0 1',049 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (3,274,585) (3,274,585} (133,529) (3,408, 114) 

I 4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 0 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (3,440,186) (37,539) (3.4n.725) 2JJ,C£7 (3,457,658) 

6CIAC (4,526,883) 0 (4,526,883) 0 (4,526,88:)) 

7 AMORTIZA TlON OF CIAC 944,355 0 944,355 0 944,355 

8 DEFERRED TAXES 237,'2J:/2 0 237,'2J:/2 (237,202) 0 

9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUGnON (122,613) 0 (122,613) 0 (122,613) 

10 WORKING CAPITAL AJJ .. fJNANO: 113,132 0 113,132 0 113,132 

I 

---------- -------- ---------- ---------- ----------
RATE BASE $ 10,724,239 s (1,513,585)$ 9,210,654$ (350,664)$ 8,859,990 

-------- ----------- ---------- ---------- -------------------- -------- ---------- ---------- ----------

I 
---< 

I 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 91 1030-WS 
PAGE 13 

GDU/ PORT M AL ABAR DIVIS ION 
A D J UST M E N TS TO RA TE BAS E 

TEST Y EA R ENDE D D ECE MB E R 3 1, 1990 

EXPLANATION 

{1) DEFE RR ED TAXES 

1. To remove deferred taxes from rate base 

(2) ACCU MUL ATE D DEPRECIATION 

1. Reduce acc umulated depreciation for U & U adjustment 

(3) NON USE D AND USEF UL 

1. Reduce rate base for U & U adjustmont 

s 

s 

SC H EDULE NO . 1- C 
D OC KET NO . 91 1030 - W S 

WATER WASTEWATER 

(5 4 5,643) s (237,202) 

------------------ --------------------

2 4 5,0 57 s 20 ,0 67 

--------- ------------------- ----------

s (1 ,961 ,86 9) $ (133 ,529) 

--------- ------------------- ----------

I 

I 



O DU/PORT MALA BAR D IVISI O N 
C AP I TAL STRUCTUR B 
T 6 ST Y6 AR 6 N060 06C6 NBB R 3 1, 1990 

AOJUS lEO 
TEST Y EAR 

DE SCRIPTION PER U TILI TY 

I lONG TERM DEBT $ 12,802 ,78~ 

2SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 

3 PREFERRED STOCit 0 

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 233,134 

5 COMMO EOUITY IO. a~3.242 

I a DEFERRED TAXES 1 nca 1,310.303 

7 OTHER (Explain) 0 

-----------
a TOJAl CAPITAl s 24 ea8,4U ........... 

WEIGHT COST 

~I 23'4 11 08'4 

0 00" 0 00'-

o oot. 0 00" 

0 Ut. 8 oot. 

42 "' 
14 30" 

5 24'4 0 00'-

0 oo .. 0 00 

10000 ....... 

I 
I COMMISSION 

UTILITY I RECO N C. AD J. BA LAN C E 

WEIGHTEl I TO UTILITY PE R 
COST : EXHIBIT COMMISSION 

~an' $ (1.301.343)$ 11,501 ,U2 

o oo-. 0 0 

0 00'- 0 0 

0 07" 10 7158 243 802 

a 09'4 (1 081 828) 85a1 413 

0 00'4 (240 714) 1,088 588 

0 00'4 0 0 

-------- ------------ -----------
II 1:1~ s (2 al3 118)$ 22.378 348 . ....... . ...•....•.. . .......... 

RANGF OF REASONABlENESS 

RETUR O,_EOUITY 

OVE RAll RAT E O F RETURN 

SCII 6 0ULfi N0. 1 - A 
OOC~ BT NO. 911030 - WS 

WCIGtiTED 
COST PE R 

WEIGHT COST COMMI8 SION 

51 40~ 11 oa" 5 88" 

0 00" o oo-. 0 00" 

0 00" 0 OOt. 0 00" 

I 08" 8 OO'II't 0 08'4 

42,73,. 14 30'4 8 II .. 

• u• 0 00" 0 00" 

0 00,. 0 00, 0 00,. 

-------· ---------
100 oo .. II U'lll ........ . ........ 
lOW HIGH 

-------· 
" 30'- It 30' ....... 

1 1.811'£ 12 . 74" ........ 

"'j 
\0(/) 
!-'() 
1-'1 
0\0 
I..JN 
0 1 
1 0 
~ ..... 
(/)():) 

..J 
I ..., 

0 ..., 
I 
~ 
(/) 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911030-WS 
PAGE 15 

r GDU/PO RT MALABAR DIVISION 
ADJUSTMENT S TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR END ED DECEMBER 31, 1990 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT 

DESCRIPTION (1) 

LONG TERM DEBT s (1,301,343)$ 

2 SHORT - TERM DEBT 0 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 

4 COMM ON EQUITY (1 ,061,629) 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 10,768 

6 ACCUM . DEFERRED INCOME TAX (240,7 14) 

7 OTHER (Explain) 0 

-----------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL s (2,6 13, 11 8)$ 

----------------------
~-

SPECIFIC 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 - B I 
DOCKET NO. 911030 - WS 

ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET 
(2) RECONCILE ADJUSTM ENT 

0 s 0 s (1 ,30 1,343) 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 (1,06 1,829) 

0 0 10,768 

0 0 (240,7 14) 

0 0 0 

---------- --------- ----------
OS 0 s (2,613, 118) 

---------- --------- ========= ---------- ---------
J 



l oDUII'OlT MA LA BAR D IVISI ON 

ISTATE WENT OP WATER O r BRATI ONS 
T EST YEAR EN DED DECB WB BR 31, 1"0 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
OOC~ET N0. 911030-WS 

"000 
>O::d 

~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~QOO 

DESCRIPTION 

1 OPERATING REVENUES s 

OPERA n NG EXPENSES 

2 OPERA nON AND MAINTENANCE s 

J DEP11ECIA nON 

5 AXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

I INCOME rAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERAnNG EXPENSES s 

I OPERA nNO INCOME s 

8 RATE 8AU s 

·ctATE OF A!TUAH 

UTILITY CO t.lt.I ISSION 

TEST YEAR U TILITY ADJUS TED COM WISSIOH ADJUSTED REVE NU E REVE NU E 

PER U TILITY AD JUS T MENTS TEST YEAR A DJUSTME NTS TEST YEAR I NCR EASE AEOUIAEWE NT 

3,802.810 s • u 3.&• 1 s 5,o•JS ua s (1.172,0!18)$ 3.&74,55!1 s &111.&88 s 4 , 1193, U7 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
21.13" 

1,835 015 s 0 s I 535 .015 S (38.331)5 1.5115.884 s $ 515.584 

503 1• 11 0 503. 1•!1 0 503, 1'8 50J,UII 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

H7 078 51 H3 521 552 (111!1111) 4111 511 28.81\ 110.247 

102 241 "1.0111 513 308 (3 12.l7el 200.Ul 2!17,312 491.21111 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
2.717 • 81 s •12.534 1 3 110.0C:S S (4 11,!17ljS 2.711 ,352 s ::121.023 s 3 ,087.375 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
1,115,318 s 1,111133 s 1 1U.207 S 1,101.072 

·······~··· .•......... ••......... ........... ........... . ..................... . 
15.771 81, s 15.77111\ s 13,5111.351 s 1::1,516..351 

........... .•...•.•... ......•.... . •••.•...... 
7 51 '\ I I ll '\ IUY. 

.•......... •.......... .....•...•.• 

trl~trl 
trl:O 

.... 8 
0\ z 

z o 
0 • 

"" \OUl 
.... o 
.... I 
0\0 
W IV 
01 
10 
~ .... 
UlGO 

-..J 
I ..., 

0 ..., 
I 
~ 
Ul 



IODU/ PORT MALA RAR D IVISI ON 
STATBN B NT OP WA STBWA TBR OPBR ATI O NS 
TBST YllAR BNDUI> D B CB N BBR 31,1990 

TEST YEAR 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY 

1 OPERA Tl 0 REVENUES s 1.822.&38 s 

UTILITY 
UTILITY ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTME N TS TEST YEA R 

1 331 2119 s 3 153 1127 s 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION A DJUSTED 
ADJUSTME N TS TEST YEAR 

(I 338,47 1)$ 1.817 45& $ 

SC II I!DULE NO. l - R 
OO C l i!T N O. "IOl O- WS 

REVE NUE REV E NUE 
I NCRE ASE REQUIRE MENT 

1.261262 $ 3 ,0118,718 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
OPERATING EXPENSES 70 50' 

2 OPERA TION A 0 MAI NTE ANCE $ 1105 .058 s O S 1105,058 s (8 5119)$ 811& 4511 s s 898,459 

3 OfPRECIA TION 3 U ,II41 0 3 H ,9'1 0 3 U 11'1 3 U 11'1 

4 At.IORTIZA TION 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 435 208 Ulloa 4115 118 (&2 OS&) 433,058 44 au 477 llcr.! 

8 INCOME TAlES (I 511 405) 478 421 31t 011 (457.&411 (131.130) 485 284 328 833 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
7 TOTAl OPEAA Tl 0 EXPE SES s I 525 &cr.! S 538 32'11 s 2 014 131 s (521 304, S 1 535 .127 s 510 101 s 2 0 451135 

I OPERATING -.CO'-! E s 211836 s 792 880 s 1 0811 7!18 s (108 111)$ 211 .82'11 s 771,154 s 1 052,782 .....................•......••..•..••........•..•..........................••. 
I RATE BASE s 11210 &54 s 8 210 &54 s 8 .8511890 s • 8511,11110 

...•.....•. .....•..•.• 
RATE OF RETURN I I 83' .. .....••.. ...........• 

., 
\OCI) ... (') 
... I 
0\0 
WN 
01 
1 0 
~ ... 
CI)Q) 

-..1 
I .., 

0 .., 
I 
~ 
Cll 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0187-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 
PAGE 18 

GDU/PORT MALABAR DrVISION 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
DOCKET NO. 911030- WS 

EXPLANATION 

{1) OPERATING REVENUES 

1. Adjustment to remove utility's requested interim increase 
2. Adjustment to reflect annualized revenues per rate analyst 

(2) OPERATING EXPENSES 

Adjustment to reflect decrease in depr. expense related to U & U adjustment 

(3) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

$ 

- ~ SCHEDULE NO. 3- C 
DOCKET NO. 911030- WS 

WATER 

{1 ,143,848) $ 
(28,251) 

WASTEWATER 

(1 ,331 ,289) 
(5,182) 

s {1,172,099) s {1,336,471) I 
---------· ----- -----· ---------- ----- -----· 

s (39,331) s {8,599) 
---------- ----------· ---------- ----------· 

1. Adjustment to reflect decrease in property lax exp. related to U & U adjustment $ (14,222)$ 
(52,744) 

{1 ,917) 
{60, 141) ' 2. Adjustment to RAF for #(1) above@ 4.5% 

$ (66,966) s (62,058) 
========== =========== 

(4) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

1. To remove income tax expense $ (312,376) $ {457,646) 
---------- ----------· ---------- ----------

{5) OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To reflect recommended increase in revenues $ 818,888 $ 1,281 ,262 
=========== =========== I 

(6) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. To reflect increase in regulatory assessment fees $ 28,66: $ 44,844 1 
========== =========== 

{7) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

1. To ref eel increased revenues $ 297,362 $ 465,264 
==::====·== ==========: 


	1992 Roll 1-1681
	1992 Roll 1-1682
	1992 Roll 1-1683
	1992 Roll 1-1684
	1992 Roll 1-1685
	1992 Roll 1-1686
	1992 Roll 1-1687
	1992 Roll 1-1688
	1992 Roll 1-1689
	1992 Roll 1-1690
	1992 Roll 1-1691
	1992 Roll 1-1692
	1992 Roll 1-1693
	1992 Roll 1-1694
	1992 Roll 1-1695
	1992 Roll 1-1696
	1992 Roll 1-1697
	1992 Roll 1-1698



